
Police and Crime Panel

Date Thursday 10 January 2019
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of interest, if any  

4. Minutes of the meetings held on 22 October 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)

5. Recent Media Activity - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 13 - 16)

6. Focused Report on Police, Crime and Victims' Plan Outcomes - 
Outcome 2: 'Victims and the Vulnerable Feel Supported' - Report of the 
Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 17 - 38)

7. Precept Consultation - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 39 - 48)

8. Provisional Government Grant Settlement and its Implications for the 
Force - Verbal Update  

9. Quarterly Performance Report - Report of the Office of the Police, 
Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 49 - 60)

10. Commissioning Update - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 61 - 64)



11. Work Programme 2018/19 - Update - Report of Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council  (Pages 65 - 
68)

12. PCVC Decision Records - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 69 - 72)

13. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

15. Concerning a complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner - Report of Monitoring Officer  (Pages 73 - 124)

Helen Lynch
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
2 January 2019

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels (Chair), J Nicholson, 
A Savory and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors H Crumbie, B Jones (Vice-Chair) and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 22 October 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, J Nicholson, A Savory and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillor H Scott, Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crumbie, Jones and 
Knowles.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Scott as substitute Member for Councillor Jones.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Proposed Appointment of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Chief 
Executive 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided information on the process to be undertaken to hold a confirmation 
hearing for the post of Chief Executive and also considered a report from the 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for the proposed candidate for the post of 
Chief Executive for the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Mr Ron Hogg, Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner (PCVC) for Durham 
informed the Panel about the procedure and process undertaken for the 
appointment process to the post of Chief Executive.

The PCVC informed the Panel that there was an allegation that Mr White had been 
required to pay back expenses claimed during his period of Chair of the Police 
Federation.  The PCVC had made enquiries with the Police Federation who had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



provided written confirmation that there was no such issue and that the allegation 
was baseless.

The Panel then questioned Mr White on issues around the following issues:

 His course of action if the Commissioner was preparing to do something he 
felt unwise;

 How he aimed to win the confidence of all key partners whilst maintaining 
personal integrity;

 How he would ensure a constructive relationship between the Police, Crime 
and Victims’ Commissioner and the Panel was maintained;

 How he would use his role to ensure that Durham Constabulary remained 
the best in the country;

 How he would work with the PCVC to engage with the community

Mr White provided the Panel with full responses to all questions asked.  The Panel 
thanked Mr Hogg and Mr White for their attendance.

5. Exclusion of the Public
Resolved:
That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following discussion on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act.

6 Proposed Appointment of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Chief 
Executive 

The Panel discussed the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioners 
recommendation to appoint Stephen White as Chief Executive.  It was moved by 
Councillor Boyes, seconded by Councillor Brookes and

Resolved:
That the Panel endorse the appointment of Stephen White to the post of Chief 
Executive for the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham 
Constabulary in accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011.

Page 4



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 22 October 2018 at 10.05 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, J Nicholson, A Savory and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillor H Scott

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crumbie, Jones and 
Knowles.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor Scott as substitute for Councillor Jones.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment:

Paragraph 2 of Minute 12 on Page 6 should read National Crime Agency rather 
than professional crime agency.

4 Declarations of interest

Mr Cooke and Mr Dodwell declared an interest in Item No 10 as Independent Co-
opted Members and would withdraw from the meeting during discussion of this 
item.

5 Recent Media Activity

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which provided an update on media activity during the period since the last Panel 
meeting (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 5



In presenting the report, Jon Carling, Head of Policy and Communication informed 
the Panel that the Superheroes Event referred to would be held on 27 October and 
not 28 October as printed.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6 Fair Funding - Campaign Activity

The Panel received an update from the PCVC on the forthcoming Comprehensive 
Spending Review and Funding Formula review.

The PCVC informed the Panel that he was grateful for the support of all members 
for a fairer funding regime for Durham force.  There was a need for additional 
funding for policing and the Home Secretary was supportive of this view.  The 
government had not realised the impact that sustained funding cuts had on local 
policing.

The yield achieved in Durham was the lowest in the country and any funding 
formula needed to take account of the ability to raise funding through precept.  
Surrey force raised 55% of their funding through precept whereas Durham only 
raised £62,000 from Band H properties.

The PCVC also provided the Panel with details of revisions to pension schemes 
which would require an additional sum of £417m into police pensions.  While 
£250m of this would be met by the Treasury, £167m had to be met by the police 
service, which would equate to £1.67m within Durham.

Mr Cooke informed the Panel that over the years the PCVC had needed to set a 
budget within funding constraints, constraints which Mr Cooke did not agree with.  
Mr Cooke asked what the Panel could do to make representations on police 
funding.  The PCVC replied that he would be delighted for any support the panel 
could give on police funding.  Councillor Hovvels informed the PCVC that she would 
be supportive for a letter from the Panel to be sent to the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner to seek both increased police funding and a fairer funding regime.  
Councillor Boyes added that any such representation should be clear that it was 
from Members across County Durham and Darlington of all political persuasions.  
Councillor Scott informed the Panel that she had been supportive of the PCVC 
previously in lobbying for a fairer funding formula.

Resolved:
(i) That the update on the Comprehensive Spending Review and Funding 

Formula review be noted;
(ii) That the Panel send a letter of support to the Police, Crime and Victims’ 

Commissioner in support of both increased funding for the police service and 
a fairer funding regime.

7 2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report

Page 6



The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on the Quarter 1 public 
performance report which contained key performance data (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The PCVC informed the Panel that he had previously presented the quarterly public 
performance report at the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel.  The report had 
now changed to reflect the structure of the latest Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan 
which detailed four outcomes under which sat eight Key Performance Questions 
(KPQs) and cutting across all of these were twelve priority areas.

This quarter’s report focused on Outcomes 1 and 2 of the Plan and therefore on 
KPQs 1-4.  The next quarter’s report would focus on Outcomes 3 and 4, KPQs 5-8, 
and subsequent reports would repeat this pattern.

Reporting on four KPQs each quarter allowed the report greater scope for 
highlighting a number of indicators for each KPQ and enabled a better quality of 
analysis by focusing on fewer questions each time.  This would allow a more 
holistically minded assessment of each key question, and six months between 
updates also gave time for meaningful movement.

The report would continue to develop as the most suitable information and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) were identified to answer parts of each KPQ in 
different ways.  Where the report could not satisfactorily answer a question, it would 
state so and would detail how the Office would go about working to determine fuller 
answers to a question in a future report.

Councillor Scott referred to levels Anti-Social Behaviour, which despite showing a 
reduction, still had a public perception of not improving.  There was a need to more 
fully explain this to the public.

Councillor Brookes asked why Anti-Social Behaviour had increased in the 
Spennymoor area when every other area had reduced.  The PCVC replied that 
there had been some issues with young people causing noise outside of the Co-op 
at Ferryhill and also graffiti at Middlestone Moor.  Councillor Boyes asked whether 
there were plans to roll out the use of acceptable behaviour contracts to address 
Anti-Social Behaviour issues.  The PCVC replied there was strong evidence that 
the use of acceptable behaviour contracts was effective in addressing issues of 
Anti-Social Behaviour and added that these were used across the force area.

Mr Dodwell referred to the ‘Dot Peen’ Property Marking System mentioned at page 
37 of the papers and requested that this be brought to the next PACT meeting.  The 
PCVC replied that this would not be a problem.

Councillor Scott referred to Community Peer Mentors and asked whether a 
breakdown of the numbers by area could be provided.  The PCVC replied that he 
would provide this information.  Councillor Boyes informed the PCVC that the Fire 
and Rescue Service, when visiting homes to install smoke alarms, identified those 
who may be vulnerable and asked whether this information was used by the 
Community Peer Mentors.  The PCVC replied that he would look into this to ensure 
it did happen.

Page 7



Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Focused Report on Police, Crime and Victims' Plan Outcomes - Outcome 1: 
'Communities are Safe and Crime is Reduced

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which supplemented the public performance report with regard to giving an 
overview on the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan Outcome 1 – ‘Communities are 
Safe and Crime is Reduced’ (for copy see file of Minutes).

With reference to a question from Councillor Scott, the PCVC agreed to provide 
missing persons figures relating to West Park Hospital.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 Commissioning Update

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which outlined the revised commissioning process and shared confirmed funding 
decisions relating to the financial year 2019/20 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Mr Cooke and Mrs Dodwell left the meeting

10 Appointment of Independent Co-opted Members

The Panel considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Durham County Council 
which sought approval for the appointment of two co-opted Members to the Panel 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Boyes, while being supportive of the re-appointment of both co-opted 
Members highlighted that they were both from the Darlington area.  Councillor 
Hovvels replied that the vacancies at the time were widely advertised and that the 
two co-opted Members were considered as the best candidates.

Moved by Councillor Boyes, seconded by Councillor Crathorne and

Resolved:
That the appointment of the two independent co-opted Members be extended to 
expire on 30 April 2023, following which new appointments be made on a four-year 
basis.

Councillor Boyes left the meeting.

Page 8



Mr Cooke and Mr Dodwell re-joined the meeting.

11 PCVC Decision Records

The Panel noted a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner which 
provided an update on the PCVCs decision register since the last meeting and 
forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information. 

Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

13 Concerning a complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer, Durham County Council 
regarding a complaint made about the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Upon a vote being taken it was 

Resolved:
(i) That recommendations 7.1 and 7.2 be approved;
(ii) That the suggested action at Paragraph 6.12 (c) be recommended;
(iii) That the Panel’s decision should not be published.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Police and Crime Panel

10 January 2019

Recent media activity

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

1. Purpose

At the Panel’s Development Session in April 2018, there was discussion about coverage in the press 
of the work of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner, and D
[...]
n update on the Panel’s work programme for 

2018/19. 

Executive summary
2 The report provides an update on its current work programme including 

topics and details for future meetings, notification of a development 
session and financial support. 

Recommendation
3 The Police and Crime Panel is recommended to note information within 

the report.

Background
4 At its meeting on 29 June 2018, the Panel considered a report detailing 

its work programme for 2018/19. Within the panel’s response to the 
Commissioner’s Annual Report, a request was made to be kept 
informed on campaign activity. In addition panel members have also 
commented on the value of holding development sessions on specific 
topics with the Office of the PCVC. The following provides an update on 
these actions. 

5 Appendix 2 contains an updated work programme for 2017/18 and has 
been updated to include an item on PCVC campaign activity at the 1 
February 2019 meeting. It is also to note that the Panel’s meeting on 14 

March 2019 will be held at the Town Hall, Darlington. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



6 Arrangements have also been made for a development session on 
‘Community Confidence’ to be held Friday 25th January 2019 at Police 
HQ. Further details and an information pack will be issued to all panel 
Members in advance of the development session.

7 To deliver the Panel’s work programme and associated activity, 
financial support is provided by grant funding of up to £64,340 for 
administration and members expenses is available to be claimed from 
the Home Office by the Host Authority. Total panel expenditure for 
2017/18 was £82,970 with £64,340 recovered from the central 
government grant and the variance met by the Host Authority. This was 
a reduction from £84,391 in 2016/17.  It is to note that elected member 
expenses for panel activity are borne by their respective authority and 
for co-opted independent members travelling expenses were claimed 
for Mr D Dodwell (£157.05) and Mr N Cooke (£92.70) in 2017/18. 

Main implications
Finance 

8 Information within the report includes reference to the Home Office 
Grant for funding of Panel Arrangements. 

Crime & Disorder 

9 Activity within the Panel’s work programme aims to contribute to 
reducing crime and disorder within County Durham & Darlington. 

Conclusion
10 The report provides Members with an update on the Panel’s work 

programme for 2018/19. 

Background papers
 None

Other useful documents
 None

Contact: Jonathan Slee Tel:  03000 268142

Page 64



Appendix 1:  Implications

Legal Implications
Text.

Finance

Information within the report includes reference to the Home Office Grant for 
funding of Panel Arrangements 

Consultation
Text.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
Text.

Human Rights
Text.

Crime and Disorder
This is a key focus of the work of the Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner 
and Police and Crime Panel.

Staffing
Text.

Accommodation
Text.

Risk
Text.

Procurement
Text.

Page 65



Appendix 2:  Durham Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 
2018/19 

Date & Time Suggested Items for Work Programme 
29th June 2018
2.00 pm 
Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham

 Election of Chair and Vice Chair for 2018-19
 Media Articles
 Review of PCVC Annual Report 2017-18
 Draft Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan 
 Crime Statistics 
 Q4/Year end 2017/18 – Public Performance Report 
 PCP Work Programme 
 PCVC Commissioning Activity 
 PCVC Decisions 
 HMIC Inspection Reports

22nd October 2018 
Committee Room 1B
10:00 am
County Hall, Durham

 Media Articles 
 Focused presentation on PCVC Plan Outcome ‘Communities are safe

 and crime is reduced’ 
 Campaign Activity – Funding 
 Q1 Public Performance Report
 PCVC review of spending (commissioning) Spend 
 PCVC Decisions 
 HMIC Inspection Reports

10th January 2019 
Committee Room 1A
2.00pm 
County Hall, Durham

 Media Articles
 Focused presentation on PCVC Plan Outcome ’Victims and the vulnerable 

feel Supported’  
 Precept Setting Consultation 
 Q2 Public Performance Report
 PCVC Commissioning Activity 
 PCVC Decisions 
 HMIC Inspection Reports

1st February 2019 
Committee Room1A 
10:00 am
County Hall, Durham

 Media Articles
 Focussed presentation on PCVC Plan Outcome ‘Reoffending is reduced 

and rehabilitation is improved’  
 Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s Proposed Precept for 2018/19
 Local Criminal Justice Partnership  ‘One year on’ 
 PCVC Commissioning Activity 2018/19
 Campaign Activity 
 PCVC Decisions 
 HMIC Inspection Reports

14th March 2019 
2.00 pm – Darlington 
Town Hall 

 Media Articles 
 Focussed presentation on PCVC Plan Outcome ‘People have confidence 

in the police and the criminal justice system’ 
 Q3 Public Performance Report
 MTFP report 
 Decisions by the PCVC
 PCC Commissioning Activity 
 HMIC inspections

Page 66



1

Police and Crime Panel

 10th January 2019

PCVC Decision Records

Report of Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 

Purpose

1. To update Panel Members on the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s decision 
register since the last meeting, and forward plan. 

Background

Decision Making Process

2. Key decisions are made at an Executive Board comprising the PCVC, the PCVC’s Chief 
Executive, the Chief Constable and the Joint Chief Finance Officer.  Other officers of 
the PCVC or the Chief Constable will attend as and when required. On occasion it is 
necessary to take decisions outside of this process for reasons of expediency, but all 
relevant parties are consulted and informed.

3. All key decisions are supported by a report setting out the decision required, all 
relevant factors to be considered, the outcome of any consultation undertaken and 
the risks and implications of the course of action being recommended. 

4. An online record is maintained of all key decisions taken by the OPCVC.  This includes 
a link to any documents which are disclosable under FOI.  This record includes 
decisions taken by the PCC or an
[...]
 Chief Executive for the 
Office of the Durham PCVC with effect from 7th January 2019. 

032/2018 PCVC PCVC has agreed to terms in relation to the Licence to occupy 
office space at Crook Civic Centre to enable the Coroner’s officers 
to work alongside the Coroner.

Upcoming key decisions

 Commissioning and grant funding for 2019-20 

 Precept Consultation 2019-20 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meetings held on 22 October 2018
	22 October 2018 - 10 a.m.

	5 Recent Media Activity - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	6 Focused Report on Police, Crime and Victims' Plan Outcomes - Outcome 2: 'Victims and the Vulnerable Feel Supported' - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	2018-10-01 Outcome 2 Focused Report

	7 Precept Consultation - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Precept consulation 2019
	Slide1
	Slide2
	Slide3
	Slide4
	Slide5
	Slide6
	Slide7


	9 Quarterly Performance Report - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	10 Commissioning Update - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	11 Work Programme 2018/19 - Update - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council
	12 PCVC Decision Records - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	15 Concerning a complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner - Report of Monitoring Officer



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall,
Durham on Thursday 10 January 2019 at 2.00 pm
Present:
Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)
Durham County Council:
Councillors D Boyes, P Crathorne, J Nicholson and M Simmons
Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors H Crumbie, B Jones and M Knowles
Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell
The Chairman informed the Panel that she had agreed to change the Agenda order
so that Item No 8 would be considered after Item No 4 to allow the Chief Finance
Officer to attend another meeting.
1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookes and Savory.

2

Substitute Members
There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4

Minutes
The Minutes of the meetings held on 22 October at 9.30 a.m. and 10.05 a.m. were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following
amendment:
Mr N Cooke and Mr D Dodwell being removed from the attendance under the
Darlington Borough Council heading in the minutes of the meeting held at 9.30 a.m.

5

Provisional Government Grant Settlement and its Implications for the Force Verbal Update

G Ridley, Chief Finance Officer provided the Panel with a verbal update on the
provisional Government Grant settlement and its implications for the force.
The Chief Finance Officer provided the Panel with details of extra grant funding
which had been allocated to Durham for 2019-20 and explained the budgetary
pressures facing the force, including pension costs, salary increases, and IT costs.
Councillor Boyes referred to the extra £2.9m which had been allocated towards
pension costs and asked whether this was a one-off payment. The Chief Finance
Officer replied it was assumed that this would be allocated in future financial years
because pensions were an ongoing cost.
The Chief Finance Officer informed the Panel that the Budget would be brought to
the Panel in more detail.
6

Recent Media Activity
The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner
(PCVC) which provided an update on media activity during the period since the last
Panel meeting (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor Boyes referred to the media coverage of problems in the Stanley area
and requested an update. The PCVC informed the Panel that a lot of effort had
been put in to the Stanley area to address these problems. Councillor Nicholson, a
local Member for the area praised the actions of the police in the area who could
not be faulted and added that a channel was needed to address young people’s
issues in the area.
The PCVC informed the Panel that he would feed the positive comments of
Councillor Nicholson back to local officers. The PCVC referred the Panel to The
Loop, a project which took place in Durham before Christmas. The Loop tested the
quality of drugs which people took along to the testing centre and not one sample
tested reflected what people thought the drug was. It was intended to carry out the
project again. Councillor Hovvels informed the PCVC that the results from this
testing could have implications for health professionals and asked whether this
information had been shared. The PCVC replied that the information would be
shared with partners and would also be brought to the Panel for information.

7

Focused Report on Police, Crime and Victims' Plan Outcomes - Outcome 2:
'Victims and the Vulnerable Feel Supported'
The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner
which supplemented the public performance report with regard to giving an
overview on the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan Outcome 2 – ‘Victims and the
Vulnerable Feel Supported’ (for copy see file of Minutes). The Panel also received
a presentation from Jacob Cain, Policy and Accountability Officer, Office of the
Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner.
Councillor Boyes referred to the budgets of partners being cut, for example Public
Health, and asked how this was putting a strain on the PCVCs budget. The PCVC

replied that he was striving to work closer with partners to save money and improve
return on investment, however his budget could not take all of the strain. He was
very concerned that the most vulnerable people may not get the support they
needed or deserved.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
8

Precept Consultation
The Panel considered a report of the PCVC which presented the consultation
document about the precept for 2019/20 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor Crathorne expressed some concern that earnings were higher down
south and therefore the impact of a rise in the precept would be less than in the
north where earnings were lower. She considered that the needs of the public
should be considered as well as the needs of the police. The PCVC replied that
last year he had approached the Chancellor about increasing the tax burden for
higher banded properties but was told this could not be done.
Mr Dodwell informed the Panel that he sympathised with the PCVC who he
considered had no option other than propose his increase in precept. If he did not
do this then there would be a knock-on effect in future years.
The PCVC informed the Panel there was an assumption that precept increases
could be pegged at a maximum of 1.98% next year and if this was so then Durham
force would have a budget shortfall of £2.9m. He would continue to argue for a fair
funding formula for Durham Constabulary.
Councillor Boyes considered it would be unwise not to introduce the proposed
precept increase.
Resolved:
That the intention to consult on the proposed precept be noted

9

Quarterly Performance Report
The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on the Quarter 1 public
performance report which contained key performance data (for copy see file of
Minutes).
The PCVC informed the Panel that he had previously presented the quarterly public
performance report at the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel. The report had
now changed to reflect the structure of the latest Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan
which detailed four outcomes under which sat eight Key Performance Questions
(KPQs) and cutting across all of these were twelve priority areas.
This quarter’s report focused on Outcomes 3 and 4 of the Plan and therefore on
KPQs 5-8. The next quarter’s report would focus on Outcomes 5 and 6, KPQs 912, and subsequent reports would repeat this pattern.

Councillor Boyes informed the Panel that he set great store by Restorative Justice
which worked and for every £1 spent resulted in savings of £8. However, there was
a stubborn, hard-core group of individuals who seemed to never get sanctions
against them and this made the Restorative Justice approach difficult to justify at
times. The PCVC replied that a lot of acquisitive crime was carried out by people
with drug dependency and work around this had been ongoing with both Durham
County Council and Darlington Borough Council for the last 12 to 18 months. The
problem of this hard-core group of individuals required a partnership approach.
Councillor Knowles referred to a case reported in the Northern Echo whereby a
prolific shoplifter had been released from a short custodial sentence and had
received £46 upon release. The offender had shoplifted again and the Judge had
not committed him to custody yet the sentence was too short for the Probation
Service to take up. The PCVC replied that short prison sentences did not work,
there was a need to get the offender stabilised and break the causes of activity.
Councillor Jones agreed there was a hard core of individuals whose behaviour was
difficult to address. He asked whether there was any liaison with the Magistrates
Association to ensure magistrates understood the thoughts of the public regarding
this.
The PCVC replied that it would be wrong for him to interfere with the independence
of the judiciary, however the public could make such representations. He
understood that magistrates were keen to see changes to sentencing guidelines. In
reply to a question from Councillor Boyes the PCVC confirmed that magistrates
operated to uniform sentencing guidelines across the Country.
Resolved:
That the Performance Report be noted.
10

Commissioning Update
The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner
which informed the Panel that the decision-making process for financial allocations
in 2019/20 had been completed (for copy see file of Minutes).
Mr Dodwell informed the Panel that organisations in receipt of a financial allocation
faced uncertainty towards the end of the financial year about future funding and
longer-term awards would minimise this level of uncertainty. C Oakley, Head of
Governance and Commissioning replied that it was intended to work through the
partnership gaps to identify area of need which would drive funding and have a
better impact. The PCVC added that his office could only make reasonable
assumptions because the government did not provide multi-year settlements.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11

Work Programme 2018/19 - Update
The Panel noted a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships,
Durham County Council which provided an update on the Panel’s work programme
for 2018/19 (for copy see file of Minutes).

12

PCVC Decision Records
The Panel noted a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner which
provided an update on the decision register since the last meeting, and forward
plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

13

Exclusion of the Public
Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

14

Concerning a complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer, Durham County Council
regarding a complaint made about the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner
(for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
(i) That the matters complained of were not of sufficient seriousness to warrant
referral to the IOPC;
(ii) That no further action be taken on the complaint;
(iii) That the Panel’s decision should not be published.

15

Brexit Update
Mr Dodwell sought information on planning which was taking place around Brexit.
The Monitoring Officer informed the Panel that consideration would be given to Mr
Dodwell’s request and a report would be brought to the next Panel meeting.
Signed …………………………………..
Chairman of the meeting held on 1 February 2019

